

No. 21-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL
UNION No. 174,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Darin M. Dalmat
Counsel of Record
Dmitri Iglitzin
Kathleen Phair Barnard
Ben Berger
BARNARD IGLITZIN &
LAVITT LLP
18 W Mercer Street,
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 257-6028
dalmat@workerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal background 3

 B. Factual background..... 7

 C. Proceedings below..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. Under this Court’s precedent, petitioner’s claim can proceed in state court only if the NLRB first determines the challenged conduct is not protected..... 15

 A. Respondent’s strike was arguably protected..... 16

 1. The issuance of the General Counsel’s complaint establishes that the conduct here is at least arguably protected..... 17

 2. Irrespective of the General Counsel’s complaint, respondent’s conduct was arguably protected 20

 B. *Garmon’s* local feeling exception does not apply 31

 1. The local feeling exception does not apply to arguably protected conduct..... 31

2.	Should this Court choose to extend the local feeling exception to arguably protected conduct, it still would not apply here	32
II.	<i>Garmon</i> does not need revision.....	37
A.	Congress has effectively ratified <i>Garmon</i> , which serves an important function	38
B.	Petitioner’s suggestion that <i>Garmon</i> departs from the NLRA’s plain text ignores the Act’s jurisdictional provisions	41
C.	Petitioner’s suggestion that <i>Garmon</i> departs from “ordinary preemption” principles is also wrong.....	44
III.	The Takings Clause is not implicated here.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council,</i> 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	3
<i>Andrewsikas v. Supreme Indus., Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 1090786 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2021)	41
<i>Andrus v. Allard,</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	49
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,</i> 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	38
<i>Ashwander v. TVA,</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	48
<i>Beaman v. Yakima Valley Disposal, Inc.,</i> 807 P.2d 849 (Wash. 1991).....	11
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale,</i> 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	40
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	19, 44
<i>Boghosian Raisin Packing Co.,</i> 342 N.L.R.B. 383 (2004).....	25
<i>Brown v. Hotel Emps.,</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	6, 7, 32
<i>Bus Employees v. Missouri,</i> 374 U.S. 74 (1963)	1, 21
<i>Bus Employees v. Wis. Emp’t Rels. Bd.,</i> 340 U.S. 383 (1951)	21, 42
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	48, 49

<i>Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n</i> , 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959), <i>enforced</i> , 285 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1960)	22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 915 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1990)	28, 29, 30
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	46
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13, 18, 19
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 27
<i>Del. & Hudson Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 450 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	26
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	41
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters, Local 25</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977)	13, 32, 34, 47
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	5, 40
<i>Glacier Northwest d/b/a CalPortland (19-CA- 211776), NLRB</i>	12
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	27
<i>Guss v. Utah Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957)	43
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	41
<i>Hanna Mining Co. v. District 2, Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n</i> , 382 U.S. 181 (1965)	6, 45

<i>Hrones v. Rideout Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 2022 WL 159034 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2022)	40
<i>Inces S.S. Co. v. Int'l Mar. Workers Union</i> , 372 U.S. 24 (1963)	45
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. Hardeman</i> , 401 U.S. 233 (1971)	39
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 701 (2003)	29
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	48, 50
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	38
<i>Johnnie Johnson Tire Co.</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 293 (1984)	27, 28, 29
<i>Judkins v. Sadler-Mac Neil</i> , 376 P.2d 837 (Wash. 1962)	35
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	45
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir. 1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	34
<i>Local 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965)	39
<i>Local 926, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983)	24

<i>Local 438 Constr. Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	24
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass't of Machinists v. Wis. Emp't Rel. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	49
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 850 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M&M Backhoe Serv., Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 462 (2005).....	29
<i>M&M Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 121 N.L.R.B. 1596 (1958), <i>enforced</i> , 271 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1959).....	23
<i>Makro, Inc. & Renaissance Props. Co., d/b/a Loehmann's Plaza</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 663 (1991).....	6, 13, 19, 45
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Interlake S.S. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962)	7
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	41
<i>Moreno v. UtiliQuest, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 567 (9th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Morris Fishman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 1436 (1959), <i>enforced</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960).....	23, 29
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	17, 34, 38

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	46
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. Solum</i> , 247 U.S. 477 (1918)	39
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	34
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasaponara & Sons, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Donna-Lee Sportswear Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	3, 21, 40
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	33, 34, 46
<i>NLRB v. Heyman</i> , 541 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	3
<i>NLRB v. Local 1229, IBEW</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	26
<i>NLRB v. Marsden</i> , 701 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Reynolds & Manley Lumber Co.</i> , 212 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1954).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969)	44
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters, Local 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	46

<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	5
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	27, 34
<i>Noll v. Am. Biltrite Inc.</i> , 395 P.3d 1021 (Wash. 2017).....	11
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935)	20
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v.</i> <i>Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	45
<i>Rockford Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Teamsters Local</i> <i>325</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1333 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)	33, 34
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist.</i> <i>Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	48
<i>State v. Nw. Magnesite Co.</i> , 182 P.2d 643 (Wash. 1947).....	11
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	39
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952)	29
<i>UAW v. O’Brien</i> , 339 U.S. 454 (1950)	21, 26, 28

<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958)	33, 34
<i>UAW v. Wis. Emp't Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956)	33
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	34
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 646 (1954)	34
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	36
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	39
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	45
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	20
<i>Wis. Emp't Rels. Bd. v. Teamsters Local 200</i> , 66 N.W.2d 318 (Wis. 1954).....	44
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	45
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause)	15, 47, 48
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	6, 19, 32, 45
Statutes	
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, Pub. L. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379 (Feb. 4, 1887).....	39

Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 (Landrum-Griffin Act), Pub. L. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (Sept. 14, 1959).....	3, 38
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (July 6, 1935).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (June 23, 1947).....	3
National Labor Relations Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (July 26, 1974).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 104(e)	5, 47
29 U.S.C. § 104(i)	5, 47
29 U.S.C. § 142(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	1, 3, 4, 25
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 153(d)	19
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	1, 3, 21, 46
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(4).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 158(g)	4
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	5, 14, 42, 43
29 U.S.C. § 163.....	1, 3, 4, 21, 46
29 U.S.C. § 164(b)	5, 43
29 U.S.C. § 164(c).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 164(c)(1)	38, 42
29 U.S.C. § 164(c)(2)	38, 42

29 U.S.C. § 187.....5
 29 U.S.C. § 523(a)5, 43
 29 U.S.C. § 524.....5, 43, 47

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.4.....17, 18
 29 C.F.R. § 101.5.....18
 29 C.F.R. § 101.6.....18
 29 C.F.R. § 101.8.....18

Other Authorities

Coney Barrett, Amy, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*,
 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).48
 Prosser, William L., *Handbook of the Law of Torts* (1941).....36
 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....35, 36
 Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
 (2012)41
